Form PTO-1595 R 11-20- (Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of , 10228	7877ned original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
David Wasserman	Name: Refac_Financial Corporation
David Wasserman	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 1850 East Flamingo Road
	Suite 205
Other	
20 (20 (400)	City: Las Vegas State NV Zip. 89119
Execution Date: 02/03/1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
If this document is being filed together with a new appl A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)D414,986
Additional numbers at	ttached? Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40
Name: Refac	x Enclosed
Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 115 River Road	en i
The Hudson River Pier	
City: Edgewater State: NJ Zip: 07020	
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature. 20/2002 LMJELLER 00000090 D414986	
FC:8421 40.00 DP	
Robert L. Tuchman	116 Juli
Name of Person Signing	Cianatura
	Signature Date er sheet, attachments, and documents:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

CHECK Refund Total:

\$15.00

PATENT REEL: 013484 FRAME: 0873

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION

For value received, DAVID WASSERMAN, an individual residing at 114 Ridge Road, Ardsley, New York 10502 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto REFAC FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an office and place of business at 1850 East Flamingo Road, Suite 205, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 and its successors or assigns (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") 100% of the following:

- (A) ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Design For A Utensil Handle";
- (B) the application for United States patent therefor, filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 18, 1998, under Serial Number 098,018;
- (C) any patent or re-issues or re-examinations of any patent that may be granted thereon; and
- (D) any patent applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of said patent application.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any resulting patent(s) to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, all of the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE all of the priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States patent. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, as ASSIGNEE may require to enable ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE'S interest in any

resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and any re-issues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNEE'S interest therein.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal on this _____ day of January, 1999.

David Wasserman

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF Westersh

RECORDED: 11/18/2002

ss.:

On this 3 day of January, 1999, before me appeared Lord Wessern, the person who signed the foregoing Assignment of Invention and Patent Application and who acknowledged that he has full power and authority to execute this document.

Notary Public

JEFFREY L PORTER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01 P05018104
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires September 20, 19